Association of Council Secretaries & Solicitors

Consultation on Amendments to the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members
Answers to Questions

Q1. Does the proposed text on the disclosure of confidential information strike an appropriate balance between the need to treat certain information as confidential, but to allow some information to be made public in defined circumstances when to do so would be in the public interest?

Answer:  We believe that the appropriate balance will be struck once our "tracked" changes are taken into account.  It is essential that local authority procedures are exhausted before any Elected Member is allowed to release confidential information.  To do so otherwise would mean that an Elected Member would circumvent established procedures and could expose him/herself to unnecessary legal challenge..  Clearly, if an Elected Member disagrees with the opinion of the Monitoring Officer on any such matter, the matter could be reviewed by the Standards Committee.  This review does not need to be explicitly included in the Revised Code of Conduct for Members, but would be a matter for local Monitoring Officer Protocols.
Q2. Subject to powers being available to us to refer in the code to actions by members in their private capacity beyond actions which are directly relevant to the office of the member, is the proposed text which limits the proscription of activities in a member’s private capacity to those activities which have already been found to be unlawful by the courts, appropriate?

Answer:  We believe that the "tracked" changes, if accepted, will address the right balance in terms of action taken by Members in their private capacity and we would commend the "tracked" changes to you.  
Q3. Is the Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity serving a useful purpose? If the Publicity Code is abolished, do consultees think some or all of its provisions should be promulgated in a different way, eg via guidance issued by local government representative bodies, or should authorities be left to make their own decisions in this area without any central guidance? Should authorities not currently subject to the Publicity Code be required to follow it, or should the current position with regard to them be maintained?

Answer:  We believe that the time has come for the relevant Government Department to retract its Local Authority Code on Publicity.  We do, however, see the value of a similar Code of Conduct on Publicity being issued by the Local Government Association (or a successor body).  Our "tracked" changes reflect this aspect.

Q4. Does the proposed text with regard to gifts and hospitality adequately combine the need for transparency as well as proportionality in making public information with regard to personal interests?

Answer:  We believe the £25.00 limit is fine for most local authorities, but Gifts and Hospitality over £100.00 should be the matter of a declaration at a meeting as opposed to the current limit of £25.00 and limited to Gifts and Hospitality accepted or refused in the last two years.  To do so otherwise, is unrealistic and could waste Councillor time in making unnecessary declarations.
Q5. Does the proposed text relating to friends, family and those with a close personal association adequately cover the breadth of relationships which ought to be covered, to identify the most likely people who might benefit from decisions made by a member, including family, friends, business associates and personal acquaintances? 
Answer:  We believe that these terms need to be clearly defined in the body of the Revised Code of Conduct for Members.  These terms should also include dependents of the Member not just the natural family member and. incorporate, somehow, declarations with regard to enemies, if the Revised Code is to become a comprehensive document.
Q6. Would it be appropriate for new exceptions to be included in the text as additions to the list of items which are not to be regarded as prejudicial?

Answer:  We believe that our "tracked" changes provide sufficient exceptions to address the prejudicial interest requirements.
Q7. Is the proposed text relaxing the rules to allow increased representation at meetings, including where members attend to make representations, answer questions, or give evidence, appropriate?

Answer:  The representational role of Elected Members is an essential requirement of a modern Councillor and we believe that the Revised Code of Conduct for Members, as per our "tracked" changes, will strengthen the role of the Councillor in representational terms.
Q8. Is there a better, more user-friendly way of ensuring the text is gender-neutral, for example, would consultees consider that amending the wording to say ‘you’ instead of ‘he or she’ or ‘him or her’ would result in a clearer and more accessible code for members?

Answer:  As per our "tracked" changes, we believe that "you/your" should be used instead of the current drafting of the Revised Code of Conduct for Members.  This would obviate the need for he/she and him/her.  The revisions will also be more direct and meaningful to Elected Members and avoid ambiguity.
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